ITEM # <u>41</u> DATE <u>5-24-16</u>

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: ACCEPT FINAL COMPLETION OF ADA HAYDEN HERITAGE PARK SERVICE LINE PROJECT

BACKGROUND:

On January 12, 2016, City Council awarded a contract to Ames Trenching and Excavating Inc., of Ames, Iowa, in the amount of \$45,500 to install a new water service line at Ada Hayden Heritage Park.

All work under this contract was completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. No change orders were issued for the project. A copy of the Engineer's Certification of Completion is attached.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Approve completion and authorize final payment, in accordance with the contract, to Ames Trenching and Excavating Inc., of Ames, Iowa, for construction of a new water service line.
- 2. Do not accept completion of the Ada Hayden Heritage Park Service Line project at this time.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Work for the project has been completed in accordance with plans and specifications. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, thereby approving completion and authorizing final payment to Ames Trenching and Excavating, Inc. for construction of the new water service line.

Engineer's Statement of Completion

Project: Ada Hayden Heritage Park	Date of Contract: January 12, 2016
Owner: Ames Parks & Recreation Department	Contract No.: 2016-100
Engineer: Ames Water and Pollution Control	Contractor: Ames Trenching and Excavating
Department	Inc.

I hereby state that the Ada Hayden Service Line project has been satisfactorily completed in general compliance with the terms, specifications, and stipulations of said contract.

The work was completed on May 13, 2016.

I further state that the retainage may be released in accordance with the contract documents.

alte Muphy_ Date 5/17/14

Christina Murphy, P.E. **Assistant Director** Water and Pollution Control Department